“Purchaser Directors” shall mean Mr. Darius Lilaoonwala and Mr. Viktor Kats, being the nominee 

director of the Purchaser on the Board of the Company. 

“Relative” shall have the meaning assigned to such term under the Act.  

“Sale Shares” means (i) 1,424,204 (one million four hundred and twenty four thousand two hundred 

and four) CCPS of the Company held by the Seller, which shall be converted into 1,203,705 (one 

million two hundred and three thousand seven hundred and five) Equity Shares of the Company as a 

condition precedent to Closing in terms of this Agreement; and (ii) 100 (one hundred) Equity Shares 

of the Company held by the Seller.   

“Share Capital” means the fully paid-up share capital of the Company, on a Fully Diluted Basis.

[...]

Issued, Paid-up and Subscribed Series X CCPS 

Sl. 

No. 

Shareholder Face 

Value 

(INR) 

Number of Series X 

CCPS 

Percentage of Shareholding 

1. 

UK Climate 

Investments Apollo 

Limited  

100 

7,13,058 100 

TOTAL 7,13,058 100 

The Company has also granted 65,173 (Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Three) 

employee stock options to its employees. 

PART B 

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY AS ON CLOSING DATE IMMEDIATELY POST 

TRANSFER

Issued, Paid-up and Subscribed Equity Share Capital
#

Sl. 

No. 

Shareholder Face Value (INR) Number of Shares

[...]

19.  

New Investor 1 (through 

primary investment in the 

Company pursuant to the 

Agreement) 

10 469060 

TOTAL 32,66,730 

Issued, Paid-up and Subscribed Preference Share Capital# 

20.   KEMPINC - 85,000 

The Company has also granted 65,173 (Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Three) 

employee stock options to its employees. 

# The Share Capital of the Company is derived using the following assumptions: 

(a) Foreign exchange rate of INR 74.50 per USD; 

(b) The Per Share Price is INR 5667.55 as of the Execution Date;